pens, and other facilities available for such a show. 46 

Provided, further, in paragraph (c) of this section that the 47 

management of such shows shall be in the hands of a county 48 

livestock association, and such association shall guarantee a 49 

minimum amount of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) to 50 

be used in the paying of prizes, premiums, or awards, and after 51 

said county show has been held and premiums paid, twenty-five 52 

percent (25%) of the amount, not exceeding Five Hundred Dollars 53 

($500.00), shall be paid upon requisition to the State Department 54